




Cover Analysis 

1. What is it? 

This legislation is for the Council approval of an MOU Agreement with the Parks and 
Recreation Department utilizing Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in 
the amount of Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen and 00/100 to 
complete the Renovation of Wilson Park.  

2. What will this piece of legislation do? 

The Second Supplemental Agreement will approve an increase in funding of the Original 
Agreement from $976,415.00 to $1,501,830.00 in CDBG funds Parks and Recreation’s 
Program Year 2019 Wilson Park Renovation MOU. The additional funding will allow Parks 
and Recreation to complete the full scope of work as outlined in the Original MOU. 

3. Why is this project needed? 

The Wilson Park Renovation Project address the City’s goals of having people of all ages 
have the opportunity to participate in the community and economy and are well sheltered, 
safe, healthy, and educated as well as increasing individual and family resilience through the 
renovation a neighborhood park in which the majority of residents are low and moderate 
income persons. 

4. How much will it cost and what is the funding source? 

The Original Agreement was funded with CDBG funds in the amount of $976,415.00.  The 
Second Supplemental Agreement will also be funded with CDBG funds and is allocating an 
additional $525,415.00 to the Original Agreement amount.  The additional allocation will 
bring the total funds for the Wilson Park Renovation Project to $1,501,830.00. 

5. Is there a revenue source associated with this legislation? If so, what level 
of income is projected? 

N/A 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276

8/25/2020 | 2:01 PM MDT

8/28/2020 | 11:24 AM MDT

8/30/2020 | 11:34 AM MDT8/30/2020 | 11:40 AM MDT
9/2/2020 | 8:51 AM MDT



 

City of Albuquerque 
Department of Family and Community Services 

      Carol M. Pierce, Director  

 

 

Timothy M. Keller, Mayor 

Interoffice Memorandum                       August 17, 2020 
             

   

 

To: David Simon, Director, Parks and Recreation Department 

 

From:          Carol M. Pierce, Director, Department of Family and Community Services 

                                  

Subject: Second Supplemental to Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 

Parks and Recreation Department and the Department of Family and 

Community Services for the utilization of Community Development Block Grant 

Funds for the renovation of Wilson Park 

 

 The Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS), Community Development Division 

(hereinafter “Community Development Division”) and the Parks and Recreation Department 

(hereinafter “Parks and Recreation”) entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

(hereinafter “Original MOU”) executed on September 9, 2019; and   

 

 WHEREAS, DFCS and Parks and Recreation entered into an First Supplemental agreement on 

June 11, 2020 to extend the time of performance for the project completion to March 31, 2021 

 

 WHEREAS, in this Second Supplemental, Parks and Recreation has requested the original 

amount should be amended to include an additional $525,415.00 to be able to complete the full scope 

of work outlined in the Original MOU as costs associated with the splash pads was originally 

underestimated; and  

 

 WHEREAS, Administrative Instruction 1-1 regarding Signature Authority went into effect on 

July 1, 2020, requiring the inclusion of a provision in every contract which authorizes electronic 

signatures; and 

 

 WHEREAS, DFCS and OCR agree that electronic signatures are authorized through this Second 

Supplemental Agreement; and 

 

 WHEREAS, DFCS agrees to increasing the amount in the Original MOU; and  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the parties 

hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

 

 

1. Section 4a of the Original MOU is hereby amended to read: 

 

Maximum Compensation: For performing the Services specified in Section 1 of this MOU, 

DFCS agrees to pay Parks and Recreation TWENTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS 

($20,000.00) of 2016 CDBG Funds and ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,481,830.00) of 

2019 CDBG Funds for a total not to exceed ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED ONE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,501,830.00), 

which amount includes any applicable gross receipts taxes and which amount shall constitute 

full and complete compensation for Parks and Recreation’s Services under this MOU, 

including all expenditures made and expenses incurred by Parks and Recreation in performing 

the Services as set forth in the Budget in Exhibit A hereto. 

 

2. Except as herein expressly amended, the terms and conditions of the Original MOU shall 

remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect unless there is a conflict between 

the terms and conditions of the Original MOU, and this Second Supplemental to the MOU, in 

which event the terms and conditions of the Second Supplemental to the MOU shall control. 

 

3. This Second Supplemental to the MOU shall not become effective or binding until approved 

by the highest authority required by the City under this agreement. 

 

4. The parties agree that this agreement may be electronically signed and that the electronic 

signatures appearing on the agreement are the same as handwritten signatures for the purposes 

of validity, enforceability, and admissibility. 

 

 

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



 

 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DFCS and Parks and Recreation have executed this Second 

Supplemental Agreement as of the date below: 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

 

 

 

Approved By:  

 

 

___________________________________                                                                                  

Carol M. Pierce, Director 
Department of Family and Community Services 

 

 

Date: ________________________________                                                                          

 

 

_____________________________________                                                                                     

Sarita Nair 

Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

Date: ________________________________                                                                          

                                                                 

SUB-RECIPIENT: PARKS AND 

RECREATION 

 

 

 

Approved By:  

 

 

Signature:_____________________________ 

 

Name:________________________________                                                                      

                                                                      

Title:_________________________________                                                                      
 

Parks and Recreation                                                             

 

Date: ________________________________                                                                               

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



                                                                 CONTRACT CONTROL FORM

Contact:  Debra R. Bazan Req. Num.: CCN:  202000227.1
Phone:    768-2861 Acct. Num. : 

Act. Num.: 
Orig CCN:  202000227

PRELIMINARY
        For Grants Only:

Type of Agreement:  Memorandum of Understanding Indirect Costs for General Fund 
Services

Description:  Delay in project start, issues in implementing full scope of work 
and expected delays due to COVID. Extend TOP - Mar 31, 2021

%                                                        

Dept/Div:  FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES/ADMINISTRATION $                                                          

Vendor:  Parks and Recreation Department and Family and 
Community Services Department

Contract Term: 07/01/2019 to:   03/31/2021

Contract Amount:  $0.00    Payable FY Aggregate: $0.00
Contract Total:  $976,415.00

Date Submitted:  06/08/2020
PROCUREMENT:  

WAIVERS REQUIRED:
RFP: No Waiver Letter Attached:  ________  Approved: _________
Ins:  Waiver Letter Attached:  ________  Approved:                   
DRAFT CONTRACT:
Recd by Legal: ____________________   Rejected/Returned to Dept: ___________/___________
Returned to Legal:_____________/_______________    Approved: ____________  Initials: __________

INSURANCE AND BONDS REQUIRED:
Bonds Required:  NONE Attached: ______________
Insurance Required:  NONE Attached: ______________

***********************************************************************************************
FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW

APPROVALS 
REQUIRED:

Date 
Delivered

Returned 
to Dept.

Approved by Approval Date Approved by Approval Date  

Purchasing:

Asst. City 
Attorney:
CIP:

City Attorney:

CAO:

Department:

Budget:

Others:

Council:     EC/Bill: Date:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3

6/9/2020 | 4:07 PM MDT

6/9/2020 | 4:49 PM MDT

6/9/2020 | 4:51 PM MDT

6/11/2020 | 12:44 PM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



City of Albuquerque 
Department of Family and Community Services 

      Carol M. Pierce, Director  

 

 

Timothy M. Keller, Mayor 

Interoffice Memorandum                       May 22, 2020 
             

   

 

To: David Simon, Director, Parks and Recreation Department 

 

From:          Carol M. Pierce, Director, Department of Family and Community Services 

                                  

Subject: First Supplemental to Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 

Parks and Recreation Department and the Department of Family and 

Community Services for the utilization of Community Development Block Grant 

Funds for the renovation of Wilson Park 

 

 The Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS), Community Development Division 

(hereinafter “Community Development Division”) and the Parks and Recreation Department 

(hereinafter “Parks and Recreation”) entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

(hereinafter “Original MOU”) executed on September 9, 2019; and   

 

 WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation has experienced unexpected delays in commencing the project, 

issues implementing the full scope of services as outlined in the Original Agreement, and is expecting 

additional delays due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation has requested that the Original MOU be amended to extend 

the Time of Performance from June 30, 2019 to March 31, 2021 to complete the original scope of 

work; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Division is agrees to the extension of the Time of 

Performance in the Original Agreement; and  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the parties 

hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

 

1.   Section 3 of the Original MOU is hereby amended to read: 
 

  Time of Performance: Services of Parks and Recreation designated herein are to commence 

July 1, 2019, and shall be undertaken and completed in such sequence as to assure their 

expeditious completion in light of the purpose of this MOU, but in any event, all of the 

Services required hereunder shall be completed by March 31, 2021. The parties acknowledge 

in the event of a delay in executing this Agreement, it is the intent and explicit agreement of 

the parties that all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement are applicable continuously 

commencing on July 1, 2019. 

 

2. Except as herein expressly amended, the terms and conditions of the Original MOU shall 

remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect unless there is a conflict between 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



the terms and conditions of the Original MOU, and this First Supplemental to the MOU, in 

which event the terms and conditions of the First Supplemental to the MOU shall control. 

 

3. This First Supplemental to the MOU shall not become effective or binding until approved by 

the Chief Administrative Officer of the City of Albuquerque. 

 

 

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have executed this Agreement as of 

the date first above written 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
 

 

Agency Name:   ________________________________ 

 

Approved By:________________________________ 

 

Date:______________________________ 

 

Name:      ________________________________ 
 

Title:______________________________ 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE: 
 

 

Approved By:________________________________ 

 

Date:______________________________ 

 

Name:      ________________________________ 
 

Title:______________________________ 

Approved By:________________________________ 

 

Date:______________________________ 

 

Name:      ________________________________ 
 

Title:______________________________ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3

David Simon Director

6/8/2020 | 2:19 PM MDT

Parks and Recreation Department

Carol Pierce Director Family and Community Services

6/9/2020 | 4:07 PM MDT

Chief Administrative OfficerSarita Nair

6/11/2020 | 12:44 PM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276



DocuSign Envelope ID: EC66C249-1059-4BFD-BCDC-A6FE5C8638B3DocuSign Envelope ID: 4988A318-B402-4C52-9A80-3E1FFF8BB276


	EC-151cvr
	EC-151



